

SMC CONSULTING ENGINEERS
 815 West Main Street | Oklahoma City, OK 73106
 405-232-7715 • www.smcokc.com

July 10, 2023

Honorable Mayor and City Council
 City of Oklahoma City
 200 North Walker
 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103

Re: Change Order No. 3
 Project No. PC-0675 - Paving and Drainage Improvements
 S.W. 8th Street from South MacArthur Boulevard to South Peniel Avenue
 Ward 3

Honorable Mayor and Council:

I. SCOPE

Change Order No. 3 removes materials from the scope of work and adds days to the contract timeline.

II. JUSTIFICATION

Change Order No. 3 removes the east-bound right-turn lane at the east end of the project where the Contractor is unable to complete the turn-lane due to conflicts with existing utilities. This Change Order also adds days to the contract timeline due to weather delays and the time to receive City Council approval of Change Order #1 and Change Order #2 to resolve utility conflicts that were out of the control of the Contractor.

III. COST ESTIMATE

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

DECREASE

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Quantity Decreased	Amended Cost
Paving							
1	9" P.C. Concrete – Dowel Jointed	SY	\$59.00	10,709	10,362.67	(346.33)	(\$20,433.47)
2	9" Stabilized Subgrade with 12% CKD	SY	\$6.50	12,460	11,970	(490)	(\$3,185.00)
3	8" Curb & Gutter	LF	\$29.00	4,403	4,059	(344)	(\$9,976.00)
24	Remove Existing Curb	LF	\$8.00	344	0	(344)	(\$2,752.00)
25	Remove & Replace Driveway	SY	\$58.00	200	0	(200)	(\$11,600.00)

Signing & Striping							
1	Structural Concrete	CY	\$500.00	0.06	0	(0.06)	(\$30.00)
3	Remove & Relocate Sign	EA	\$260.00	1	0	(1)	(\$260.00)
4	Square steel Sign Post	EA	\$40.00	1	0	(1)	(\$40.00)
7	Traffic Stripe (8" Wide) White	LF	\$2.10	870	575	(295)	(\$619.50)
8	Traffic Stripe (24" Wide) White	LF	\$13.00	140	0	(140)	(\$1,820.00)
Drainage							
19	STD Design 2-0 Inlet (2 Grates & 2 Hoods)	EA	\$4,000.00	5	4	(1)	(\$4,000.00)
32	Remove Existing Inlet	EA	\$500.00	1	0	(1)	(\$500.00)

Total Decrease (\$ 55,215.97)

Total Change Order No. 3: (\$ 55,215.97)

IV. COST SUMMARY

Original Contract Amount	\$ 2,256,668.50
Amendment No. 1	\$ 2,875.00 (0.13% increase)
Change Order No. 1	\$ 39,558.00 (1.75% increase)
Change Order No. 2	\$9,000.00 (0.40% increase)
Change Order No. 3	<u>(\$55,215.97)</u> (2.45% decrease)
Revised Contract Amount	\$2,252,885.53

Change Order No. 3 is a decrease of \$55,215.97 or 2.45 percent below the revised contract amount. Change Order No. 3 results in an overall decrease of \$55,215.97. The revised contract amount is \$2,252,885.53.

V. CONTRACT TIME

The original contract called for 180 calendar days. An additional 142 calendar days are added to the contract to account for weather delays and the time to receive City Council approval of Change Order #1 and Change Order #2 to resolve utility conflicts that were out of the control of the Contractor. The total contract duration is now 322 calendar days with a new completion date of August 24th, 2023.

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this 19th day of JULY, 2023, and the undersigned agrees to perform the work at the price indicated.

ATTEST:

[Signature]
Witness

[Signature]
All Contracting

The prices shown for Change Order No. 3 were established by competitive bidding in the original contract and not subject to the Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act. The Engineer recommends approval of Change Order No. 3.

Approval is recommended this 17th day of July 2023.

[Signature]
Terence L. Haynes, P.E.
SMC Consulting Engineers, P.C.

This Change Order is recommended for approval by the City Engineer this 1st day of August, 2023.

[Signature]
Eric J. Wenger, P.E., City Engineer

APPROVED by the Council and signed by the Mayor of the City of Oklahoma City this 15TH day of AUGUST, 2023.

ATTEST:
[Signature]
City Clerk



[Signature]

Reviewed for form and legality.

[Signature]
Assistant Municipal Counselor